
9 
ERAL BthtU Ur bhUrti1Uh 

COMMUIC1½TO1S SECTION 

NR 023 AT PLAIN i IM( D 1L 

9:01 PM NITEL 3-2-76 HLF TLTYPE 
TO DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

EL PASO (44-920) 4' 
MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) ( 

FROM: ATLANTA ( 44-2386) ( P) 

MURK IN. 

- RE AT NI TEL, FEB. 27, 1976. 

ON MARCH 2, 1976, LEE CARROLL GODFREY WAS RECONTACTED AND 

ADVISED HE DID NOT KNOW A RALPH SETZER OR A RALPH SELTZER AND 

DID NOT MENTION EITHER NAME TO HIS BROTHER, TOM. LEE GODFREY 

TRAVELED TO ATLANTA ON WEEKEND OF FEB. 28, 1976, AND TALKED 

TO HIS BROTHER, ARNOLD RAY GODFREY. ARNOLD GODFREY RELATED 

HE DID NOT KNOW A RALPH SMITH AND WHEN LEE DESCRIBED THE 

INDIVIDUAL HE KNEW AS RALPH SMITH, ARNOLD SAID HE THOUGHT 

THE MAN'S NAME WAS JIM SMITH. HE DID NOT KNOW SMITH'S CURRENT 

WHEREABOUTS. ARNOLD SAID HE KNEW LEON AND CLAUDE POWELL 

ON SIGHT BUT DID NOT ASSOCIATE WITH EITHER ONE. HE DESCRIBED 

THEM AS DRUNKS. LEE SAID POWELL IS AND HAS ALWAYS BEEN AFRAID 

OF THE LAW WHICH IS THE REASON WHY HE IS NOT COOPERATING WITH 
/ 

THE FBI. LEE SAID ARNOLD DEIED ANY KNOWLEDGE OF THE . LGED 

END PAGE ONE 7O 

, C 

, I 

6 

7 MAR ii 1976 

:,loc. Mr.   
Dep.-A.D.-Aft— 
Dep.-A.D.-Inv— 
Asst. Dir.: 
Admin.   
Crnnp. Syst. - 

Ext. Alf 
Fi1eV 
Gem 
Ident. 
Inspection - 

Intell. 
Laboratory - 

Plan. & Eval - 
Spec. Inv.  

Training 
Legal Coun. 
Telephone Rin. 
Director Sec'y - 

9 4 MAR J 7 vg'e• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mrd 

E. 

u2 '76 B t) 

0 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I 

PAGE TWO, AT 4-2386 

CONTRACT FOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. OR ANYTHING RELATED TO THE 

BUREAU'S INVESTIGATION. 

LEE CARROLL GODFREY SAID THAT WHILE INCARCERATED IN 

REIDSVILLE, GA., PENITENTIARY, DATE UNRECALLED, MARTIN LUTHER 

KING, JR., WAS ARRESTED FOR PARTICIPATING IN A DEMONSTRATION 

AND WAS PLACED IN A CELL ADJACENT TO GODFREY. LEE SAID HE 

TALKED TO KING FOR TWO DAYS PRIOR TO HIS RELEASE. 

ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE CLAUDE POWELL, JR. ON MARCH 2, 197, WERE 

NEGATIVE. 

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. AT HIS RESIDENCE. 

END. 

CMB FBIHQ ACK TKS 
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TO 

FROM 

0-70 (Rev. 3-28-72) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY tf62 EDITION 
GSA GfH. ltEG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOV'ERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: Assistant Attorney General 

: DirectorrFBl . 'p; 

DATE: lfUell •• lftl 
,.-.,-,.: MIL BC>BDT A. !!!!!!I 

I II I . I . ,' 

I 

SUBJECT:-~-o• \< . . IWmll···••mlCDl'O a·· . . ... . . t 

: Reference is made to -~--- mem:orandum dated---------­
.(your file.----~---- ) .. ·.· 

There is .enclosecl one copy of .the report .of Special Agent _. • ..... ·· ------'---­
dated·_---------· a~ ·•, · 

B. ·_,IJ The ip~~stig~tion i~ continuing and you· will ~e frit~i13hed copies ·or· 
reports as they are l'eceived. . '. : ·. . .·. ·. .. . :_ '. ' ; ; . C •• • • 

' . .' . i' ,. . 

(. I • , ' ', '• • • ,; ~ o,' •~\ 

G. □ The investigation requested by you has now been c~mpleted. Unless 
advised to th~ contrary)).,;> furtller:inquiries will be )]lade. by this Bureau_. .. 

D.,. D Pursuanfto instru.ctions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
· be conducted in this matter unless· specifically directed by the Department. ·. 

· E. □ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. D '.l'his is submitted for your information and you will be advised of _further 
developments. 

G. D This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

· H. D This covers the receipt of a coin plaint and no further .action will be • 
taken by this Bureau unle.ss the Department so directs. ·. ·· ' : · . 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-!36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

ft 

FBI 

Date: 3/3/76 

Via  AIRTEL  

(Type in plaintext or code) 

(Priority) 

TO: I) DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

FROM: 

1URK'I 

SAC, EL PASO ( 44-920) ( P) 

1  

19 

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of an FD- 302 
reflecting display of photographs to CLAUDE POWELL, JR., at 
Midland, Texas. Enclosed for Atlanta and Memphis is one copy 

each of the above FD-302. 

/ 

7)- Bureau (Enc2) 
2 - Atlanta ( 44-2386) (Enc. 1) 
2 - Memphis ( 44-1987) (Enc. 1) 
2 - El Paso 

FWN :mg 
(8) 

II 
i1 1itR J' 1976 

Approved   Sent  M Per   

Special Agent in Charge 

8 4 MAR 1 7 i9 

GPO 1970 0 - 402-735 
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-T-302 EV.I 1-27-70)' 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

3/3/76 
Date of transcription  

The following photographs were displayed to CLAUDE 
POWELL, JR., who was located at his place of employment where 
he was working as a carpenter: 

1. TRAVIS MERLE PHILLIPS, Odessa Police Department 
(ON)), Number 7174. 

2. BILLY GENE SHAFFER, OPD Number 16969 

3. OPD Number 19806 

4. BOBBY JOE SMITH 

5. Composite photograph bearing Bureau File 
Number 44-38861, Atlanta File 44-2386. 

After viewing the above,photographs, POWELL stated 
he would be unable to identify any one of these as being 
the individual who approached him and his brother, LEON 
POWELL, at Pete's Bar in Atlanta, Georgia, with the propo-
sition of murdering MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., POWELL again 
stated that he would be unable to recognize the individual 
should he ever meet him again. 

Interviewed on  2/26/76 Midland, Texas EP 44-920 
at ft7':'44-1987  

by  SA FRANZ W. NENZEL;mg Date dictated  3/1/76 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned )o''your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. __) 
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'•"~i {i \0::,70 <Re'v. a::28-72) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION. 
GSA GEN. IEG. NO. 27 

--~ . 
1 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO · .: Assistant Attorney General 

·. Clftl ·ataMt DI,..._ 
~ ' 

FROM . : Director, FBI 

sueJECT: AUMflDfA.tlOW o• 
. ¥AllTDf'urrBIBBDfO IJL···• 

•• i ,.. •• , •·. 

. '· 

.·P.. L F--· . ~~ 

Cop-f 

,J;teference is made to _____ memorandum dated _________ _ 
(yom- file _________ ). 

There. is enclosed one copy of the re,;>ort of Special Agent_·_.,...,,.. _____ _ 
d•d . . ~ . . . 

· .,·.:·,·.}· . . · .. ,i,t···,·, .• .. ', , ,· ... ·. .,·.·.-....<~~>.:{: .. •\~:r: ... 
A. 0 'll:bi{3'idI'Qj'ers the preliminary irivestigation and no furthef:a.ctioli·oo6cerning 

a full investigation will be taken\by_this Bureau unless the Department ·so directs . 
. •. 

• I•• 

B.' 1J Theiµvestigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. · · 

'· . ' . . 

c: □ 'The investigation reque~ted b;·you has'. now, ,be~n completed. UnleE!l3 . 
ad.vised to the contrary no'further li1quii'ie's wHl be made bYthis Bureau.' . 

' ' 'l' ,• 
1
;': t( , . ' • ' • 

D. □ Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department,. no investigation will · 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any further irtvestigation. 

F. D This is submitted for your information an.ii- you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. O This is submitted for y.our :inforniati~n and no.further in~~f?tigatioµ_,will 
be conducted unless. specifically requested by the Department. · · · 

'• I ' ' 

H. □ Th.is'·covefs ·the receipt of\i ~~mpl~int and n~ further ,abtih;ri will',b~ 
taken by this Bureau _unless the Department· so directs. · · · · · · 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'it\',.,· -li' OPT;o,.•_1 ,;,,,...._ '_o; 10 . . . -~.•·•.. t < _ '.3,;ffl•►•" . Exmob,log ~-•i,. ; · ...... _.: --
·.·' : : ,.,., 1n2 to1Tfo'M . . , . . . , , r, • "\. 

GIA GtM. 110. MO. 27 :- . ,. .>,✓ J 

7 ·-,Y~. ITE_D STATE~G.OVERNMENT 1 ... Mr. J. B~ Adams Auo1:.9ii,. ~·. 
. Dep. A;, 4dr7 

· · "A Aem.oivandu.m. _ .· 1 - Mr. ·D. w. 'Moore, J,:. Dep. A:¥"v· -\j 
J. VJ.. I ' I • i ·i - Mr_•. ~- J •. Gallagher Aul. 

0h' . ·. . /i·, / (Attn:·. H. N. Helterhoff) ~:_'k:;:-_·- .. 
L\ oJ. ¥ ' / / Ext, Affairs __ ;, 

Mr. T. w •. teavi4t ~ . , . DA~E: 3 2 76 ;l FlledCorii ... .i 

1 - Mr. T. 'w. Learltt :::,;r-· I 
1 . - Mr. J. G. 'De·egan Inspect . .· ::.1 
1 Mr J D. Powell lntell . ' .·· 

• • • Loborat -~: 

TO 

J. G. Deegan\ll) •.. 
. ,. ' 

. ' SUBJECT:. . 0 NEWSDAY" ARTICLE. CONCERNING . : ' . 
Plan. & E,-al,,,;;.; ' 
Spec:. Inv. 
Tralnl 

Letal C 
Teleph 

. . INVADERS AND DR. MARTIN LUTHER. 
. OKING, JR~,· DATED FEBRUAIY 1, 1§16 

r". ·• 

·· The_:Q~,rne is to obta:i.11,,..§.pprov.~J_.tor .. let.te+ to the O 
.Atto~~y__Genera:r-c3:d-vising .him- or .the results of a review .. of __ FBI ,, " 
:til)i.f ~n response ·to. a "New~day~_' .. a,;:t:,icle. which infers that · . _ , . • 

·oe·cause of -FBI-·and-Me~ht~·; __ :_:I,'enp.esseE?~ ·Poli~e .... Department .* j·&i 
'j.-nfilcratio_n_of1gic~~Y.§.~~!i __ _gr2~P~=-~all~~<i:::~~~,-!gy:.i;1,ders , ___ the. f~~ ·_. E' 
. was ies~ons~I~--- or_~~..!~~~;-ti!i ___ Luth~r .. l<~~g-.,~. ~~~-~-~~in~~;5>-n_. _ .·• f',· · 

• The 2/1/76 i~sue of "Newsdar," has an ~rticle capti:o -~-· · 
."FBI Tied To King's Return to Memphis' by Les Payne. This ·. -X. 
article alleges that the.FBI through.inform.ants and the Memphis, , 
Tennessee, Police .Department through an undercover officer•. -'i:tt 
infiltrated a Memphis· black youth group called the Invaders. _The.,~ 1 

Invaders were particularly mi.litant. On March 28, 19,68, there '.t · 
was a march in Memphis led by Dr. Martin Luther King,· Jr., ,in·. ,i (i 

.· support of striking Memphis sanitation wo:rkers. Seriou.s ·vi:olenC:e~j 
erupted during this march. Dr. King and his -associates .· . . ' ,:) 
considered this violence a threat· ._to Dr.· King's reputation for./ •· ·• 
leading nonviolent demonstrations. This fact was instrumental-in 
Dr. Kirig' s. return to Memphis in April, 1968, .-w.lJ:},c.lJ./~i~ he .. 
was assassinated. NJJ';,rc!tl~ (6~,_, · .. , ·,_ -·, . 

. •. . . . A _review ~f ~ur files 'at" FBIHQ -~ng .. f:fetqphis. •.as_··. _.,: ,.·. :. '.· . 

e.term ... 1..·ned. th.·a·.·.t .... _·_·w·.···e .. h.,:_,a·d.· f. iv. 'e ..... i __ ~-f~~nts. ·provffl;M.f, ~e.·.·~age···•·· 0. f __ ·_ ·.b•h·_·. ef>l nvaaers;·~ but~.,~<?:~e ... of· ~hem wer~ · ~n ~ l~a~~t'---I?R-S~*Mt~nd, :1~.11.~ ! 

f· them were:t;:t,'V,v~i!yed 1.~ J?..~~1]-:1-1.-~g, :i,.nc1.t1.ng or partJ.. .-_· . · ?:~g .in·· ... 
iolence •... OrlJ.y one of"~1:liese informants_ was ever a me~ber · of- the· 

In,.,v--a··ders :: · · - .µ; : · • •. · .: -'· ·. ,,,, -· -------
- . • .. • • .,., '• -., .I, . .',' •,. . •,, ' • 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. ... ~~.:...,:~ ' .. 
. ·.~_;-/. 

: _,...,_ ',,. 

Memorandum to Mr·. T. w •. ·Lel3.rltt 
Re.: "Newsday" Arti~le Conce:r;ning 

Invaders and .Dr. Martin Luther .. 
·, .: King., Jr., Dated Februaey 1, "l.976 

157•8460. · · 

Attached letter prov-id.es. details regard;tng the 
above to the Attorney.General .for.his information~ 

ACTION: 

That ·at,t~ched le~•t.e;r to · thEa Attorney General· be 
' ' .• ' 

., 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NROIS AT PL 

FEDERAL 6UIEU tJf flV8iiiAIlOi 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

976 

ETYPE 
9:06 PM N/ITEL MARCH 3, 1976 LAP 

TO: /tYIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

EL PASO (44-920) 

MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 

FROM: ATLANTA ( 44-2386) (P) 

MUR KIN. 

REATNITEL, MARCH 2, 1976. 

ON MARCH 3, 1976, JACKIE POWELL, CANBY LANE, DECATUR, 

GA., WAS CONTACTED AND ADVISED HER HUSBAND, CLAUDE POWELL, 

JR., IS RESIDING AT THAT RESIDENCE, HOWEVER HE IS NOT AT 

HOME AT PRESENT TIME. CLAUDE POWELL DOES NOT THINK HE WILL 

RETURN TO MIDLAND, TEX., AREA. CLAUDE POWELL HAS OBTAINED A 

JOB IN THE ATLANTA. GA., AREA, HOWEVER, SHE DOES NOT KNOW 

WHERE HE IS WORKING. JACKIE POWELL ADVISED SHE WOULD HAVE 

HER HUSBAND CONTACT THE FBI UPON HIS RETURN OR EARLY IN THE 

MORNING OF MARCH 4, 1976. 

ATLANTA, AT ATLANTA, WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL 

o Assoc. Dir. 
Dep.-A.D.-Adm.._.. 
Dep.-A.D.-Inv.___ 

Asst. Dir.: 
Admin.   
Comp. Syst - 

Ext. 

FilqGen. 
Ident. 
Inspection -  

Intell. 
Laboratory 
Plan. & EvaL - 

Spec. Env   
Training   

Legal Coun. - 

Telephone Rm. - 

Director Sec'y - 

JR. 

END 

HOLD FOR TWO MORE 

84 MAR 17i 

7 MAR 
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CEDUAL [)UR1PU OF INVLSTIGATION 

3O.4MLI !CATIONS SECTION 

MAR U4/.J 

NRØ1G AT PLAIN TLETYP 
7:17 PM NITEL 3-4-76 HLF 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
—1' 

SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA ( 44-2386) ( F') 

MURKI N. 

RE AT NITEL, MARCH 3, 1976. 

ON INSTANT DATE, CLAUDE POWELL, JR. HAS NOT CONTACTED 

THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI AS HIS WIFE INDICATED HE WOULD 

ON MARCH 3, 1976. ATTE MPTS TO LOCATE EITHER CLAUDE POWELL 

OR JACKIE POWELL AT CANDY LANE, DECATUR, GA., ON THIS DATE 

WERE NEGATIVE. MESSAGES WERE LEFT AT THE RESIDENCES. 

IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT THE POWELL RESIDENCE ON CANDY 

LANE DOES NOT HAVE A TELEPHONE. 

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE 

AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, JR. 
J J 

END. 

AT PLS HOLC 
7 MAR ii 1976 

Assoc. Dir. 
Dep.-A.D.-Adm.. 

Dep.-AD.-IflV._-.--
Asat. Dir.: 
Admin.   
Comp. Svt - 

Ext. 4Uairs - 

Files (4OIfl\ _ 

Gnu. InV# Ident. 

inspection   
Intel!. 
LaUorntorY - 

Plan. & EvaL - 

Spec. Inv   
Training   
Legal Conn. 
Telephone Rm. - 

Director See'y - 

8 4 MAR 17 1976 
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N?013 SL PLAIN 

8:22 PM NITE1L 3/5/76 KCP 

TO DIRECTOR ( 44-38861) 
/ 

ATLANTA ( 44-2386) 

MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 

FROM ST. LOUIS ( 4-775) (RUC) 

MiIR K I N 

RE ATLANTA NITEL TO BUREAU FEBRUARY 26, 1976, B1JTELCALL TO 

. LOUIS, MARCH 1, 1976; ST. LOUIS TEL TO BU, MARCH 2, 1976. 

REVIEW MARCH 5, 1976, RECORDS MAINTAINED VETERAN'S ADMINI-

STRATION RECORDS PROCESSING CENTER ( VARPC), ST. LOUIS, MO., 

INDICATED LEON POWELL, SERIAL NUMBER 14 478 523, SSAN 260 46 

EDERAL BUIthU OF I1VLUUiIOI\ 

COMMLJ11CATIO!S SECTION 

MAR' B . 1916 

TE PE 

Assoc. Dir.   

Dep.-A.D...Adfl 
Dep.-
A.D.-Inv-Asst. Dir.: 

Admin.   
Corn p. Syst. 
Ext. Affairs 
Fil & C 
Gen. Inv. 
t A le nt.   

In-,i...tion 

t.ratory 
P:an. & EL - 

.Inv.  

t'rtining  

Legal Coun. 
Tpippho Rm. 

tor Sc'y - 

4181, FILED VA CLAIM JUNE 17, 1958, UNDER NUMBER 019 894 619, 

FOR OUTPATIENT DENTAL TREATMENT, ATLANTA, GA. CLAIM DENIED 

JULY 23, 1959, DUE TO APPLICATION NOT FILED PRIOR TO ONE YEAR 

OF SEPARATION FROM ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE. 

VA CLAIM FILED OCTOBER 14, 1969, UNDER SSPN 260 46 4181, WAS 

MADE BY VPRPC AS A REQUEST TO NATIONAL PERSONNEL RECORDS CENTER 

(MILITARY BRANCH), ST. LOUIS, MO., FOR SERVICE NUMBER VERIFICA-

TION OF POWELL. NO OTHER VA Ct WERE LOCATED IN THE RECORDS. 
/ 

MEDICAL RECORDS CONTAINED NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN 1 ' 

REFERENCE TO PSYCHIATRIC COMPLAINTS. 

END 

HIS DPOB SHN AS APRIL 27, 1935, TPCCOA, 

0 

7 MAR ii 1976 
C? FO RC IA. 

-_ 

8 4 VAR 17 1976 
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I -ERAL BtI)1 UF 

60mmum'IcAnoms SEZT1OI 

TLTYP 
NR015 AT PLAIH 

9:19 PM NITE'-5-76 HLFW 

TO: DIR,OR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM : SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) ( P) 

iiURKIN. 

RE AT NITEL, MARCH 4, 1976. 

REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT CLAUDE POWELL, JR., 

AT HIS ADDRESS CANDY LANE, DECATUR, GA., MN THIS DATE 

WERE NEGATIVE, MESSAGES WERE LEFT REPEATED TIMES AT 

THAT RESIDENCE. THERE HAS BEEN NO PHONE CALL RECEIVED 

BY THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI FROM CLAUDE POWELL, JR. 

ATLANTA. WILL MAKE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND IHTERVIEW 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. MN MARCH 6, 1976. 

E ND. 

PLS HOLD 

V 

JA 

Assoc. Dir.   
Dep.-A.D.-Adm._ 
Dep.-A.D.-Inv...._.. 

Asst. Dir.: 
Admin  

Comp. Syst - 

Ext. Affairs - 

Files & Co 
Gen. Inv. 
Ident.   
1nspettlun 
I titel1.. 
Laboratory - 

Plan. & EvaL - 

Spec. mv   
('raining   

Legal Coun. - 

Telephone Rm. - 

Director Seely 

7 MAR ii 1976 
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NRO17 AT PLAIN 

.FEDERAL B1JEU OF 1NVSijtj,i,o 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

MAR 081976 

7:06 PM NITEL XFBI 

LF TELTO: FIRECT9 ,  '(44-38861) 

SAC/EMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, EL PASO (44-920) 

FROM: AC, ATLANTA (44-238(S) ( P) 

MURKIN. 

RE AT NITEL, MARCH 5, 1976. 

ON MARCH 8, 1976, CLAUDE POWELL, JR. CONTACED AND 

ADVISED HE WAS UNSURE WHETHER OR NOT PETE DAVIS PRESENT 

DURING INITIAL MEETING AT BAR. HE ADVISED INCIDENT HAPPENED 

QUITE A WHILE AGO AND UNABLE TO REMEMBER OR BE POSITIVE IF 

DAVIS PRESENT, HOWEVER, THINKS DAVIS WAS PRESENT AND ALSO 

THINKS THAT DAVIS OWNED BAR DURING MEETING. POWELL FURTHER 

ADVISED THAT HIS BROTHER, LEON,%LD HIM ABOUT INITIAL 

CONTACT BETWEEN LEON POWELL AND RAY GODFREY IN REFERENCE 

TO ACTUAL CONTACT ABOUT ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

HE LEARNED OF THIS INITIAL CONTACT FROM LEON SHORTLY AFTER 

THE TIME THAT RALPH CAME AND APPROACHED BOTH HE AND LEON. 

IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT ALL INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN ( 

CONDUCTED IN THE ATLANTA DIVISION, UTLANTA NOT SEND 

DAILY NITELS. ATLANTA WILL SUBMIT REPORT. 

END. 

PLS HOLD 

iAc ,cfP 
84 MAR •1-91t-

7 MAR ii 1976 

— = r-

Assoc. Dir.   

DDeepp..--AA..DD..--IAndvm._   

Asst. Dir.: 
Admin   
Comp. Syst 
Ext./AIfairs - 

Filét 

Iden 
Inspection   
InteI1. 
Laboratory 
Plan. & EvaL - 

Spec. Env. - 

Training   
Legal Coun - 

Telephone Rm. 
Director &c'y - 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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/ 

Assoc. Dir. - - 

Dep. AD Adm. - 

Dep. AD Inv. -  - 

Asst. Dir., 

Adr,rin comp. Syst. - 

Ent. Affairs - 

Files & Corn. - 

Den. Inv. 

dent.   

Inspection - 

vo I.  

I Cone. 

phone Rm. --

tor Sec'y 

To: 

From: 

AIRTEL 

SAC, Atlanta ( 44-2386) 

Director, FBI ( 44-38861) 

ReButelcal 3/12/76. 

1 

3/16/76 

1 — Mr. Helterhoff 

For your information, as you were advised in 
reButelcal, Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy, Civil 
Rights Division (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice, 
advised that on 3/11/76, Arnold Ray Godfrey's Attorney, 
Jack V. Dorsey, informed Murphy that Godfrey feels he told the 
FBI everything, is innocent, and will not consent to any 
further interview and will not consent to a polygraph 
examination. Mr. Murphy told Godfrey's attorney that he 
would review this matter to determine whether it should be 
presented to a Federal Grand Jury (FGJ) and whether 
Godfrey will be called before the FGJ. 

Mr. Murphy stated he would further review this 
matter to determine if there is any other logical 
investigation to be conducted and would advise if a decision 
is made to present this matter to an FGJ. 

You will be advised of any pertinent developments 
including any decision by the CRD relative to an FGJ. 

HNH:bap (4)\ç 

NOTE: This matter pertains to the assassination of Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. Above refers to an allegation 
by Leon and Claude Powell that they were introduced by 
Godfrey to an unknown subject who offered them payment to 

P.King. 

MAIL ROOM FV, TELETYPE UNIT 

'a MAR 17' 1976 

GPO 954.4 
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) 

1. 

Transmit the following in 

FBI 

Date: 
3/5/76 

Via  AIRTEL  

(Type in plaintext or code) 

(Precedence) 

TO: CTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

FROMV CINCINNATI ( 157-1893) ( 1) 

SUBJEC MURKIN 

Re CI airtel and LHM to Bureau, 2/24/76. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an 
LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY". Enclosed for Memphis 
are two copies of the same LHM. 

Information furnished in the enclosed LHM was 
obtained from records at the U. S. Court of Appeals, 
Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC LINDA F. FERGUSON. 

Cincinnati will maintain close contact with the 
U. S. Court of Appea1' in this matter. 

2,1- Bureau (Enc.-6)P' 
- Memphis ( 44-1987) (Enc.-2) 

2 - Cincinnati 

LFF/cs f 
(6) 

1JoL 

Approved'   Sent M Per  
Special Agent in Charge 

976 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

o o 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
March 5, 1976 

RE: JAMES EARL RAY 

On March 4, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk, 
U. S. Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, 
advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
that the following additional entries were recorded 
on docket 475-l795: 

March 3, 1976 Order denying the Community 
Government Association leave 
to intervene. 

This docit coutat 
i.r cc:1U3iUU3 of 

th i rO3rLy of 

.€UUy 

it a;d its caL not Lo be 

ditributod otdo uur agt1cy 

1* - 

oUiTloiv 

q CAl;-
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

0 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
March 5, 1976 

RE: JAMES EARL RAY 

On March 4, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk, 
U. S. Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati Ohio, 
advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
that the following additional entries were recorded 
an docket 75-1795 

March 3, 1976 Order denying the Community 
Government Association leave 
to intervene. 

This doctijent contains neither 

recommendations nor conclusions of 

the FBI. It is the property of 
the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be 

distributed outside your agency 

1* - 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
March 5, 1976 

JAMES EARL !AY 

On March 47 1976, Betty Tibbles, Dermty Clerk, 
U. S. Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, 
advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (rBI) 
that the following additional entries were recorded 
on docket # 75-1795: 

arch 3, 1976 Order denying the Community 
Government Association leave 
to intervene. 

This docuient contaLn3 floithr 

recommendations nor conclusions of 

the 181. It is the property of 
the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be 

distributed outside your agency 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

4 46 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Cir.C.I.r.natA , Ohio 
- Ch 5 1975 

0a -march 4, 
IT. Z. court of k 
dviad an mpioy 

that, tha flA lowifaq 
on docket, 05-1795c 

I AY 

17 tY '71bbles, D4ItV 
Sixth Circit i iti Ohio, 
tb r1 nureav of Iv ttçtio (? 

tI wr rcrt 
) 

Ortv rin t ctity 
Iav 

tt 

This doc1flt cota' hV 

recommendations nOr conClUSiO15 of' 
FBI. It is the property of 

the FBI and is loaned to your agency 

it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency 
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) 0 
FBI 

Date: 3/11/76 

Transmit the following in  in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL 
Via  

(Precedence) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, EL PASO ( 44-920) ( RUC) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re AT nitel to Bureau, 3/9/76. 

In view of the fact that CLAUDE POWELL, JR. has 
returned to Atlanta, and all investigation has been completed 
by the El Paso Division, this matter is being RUC'd. 

Bureau 
- Atlanta ( 44-2386) 

2 - Memphis ( 44-1987) 
1 - El Paso 
FWN : pmg 
(7) 

'I 

610 

23 44é-1*1976 

Approved  i  Sent M Per  
s. .:'- sent in Charge 

84 APR 7 19 
GPO: 1975 0- 590-992 
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OPTIONAL POEM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Mem'or'andum 
TO :Mr. Gallagh ' 

FROM 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Assoc. Dir   

Dep. AD Ad.,. - 

Dep. ADIn-

Asst. Dir., 

Adn,u,   

Comp. Syst. - 

Ext. AffoFile. I 
irs 

DATE: 3/16/76 Gen. Inv 

Id, tc 

1 - Mr Callahan Inspection_ 
lnt,lI   

1 - Mr. Adams Laboratory   

1 - Mr. Gallagher Leg,IC,,.._ 

1 - Mr. O'Connell PI,n.&EvaI._ 

Spec. I,v 
1 - Mr. Peelman Training   

1 - Mr. HelterhoffTeleph.ne Rm. 
1 - Mr. Moore Director Sec'y - 

1 - Mr. Leavitt 

PURPOSE: To advise of the status of the investigation 'rcent1y 
instituted to resolve an allegation by Leon Owen 

Powell and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., that prior to the 
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., they were offered 
payment to murder King. 

SYNOPSIS: This case pertains to the assassination of Dr. King 
on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder 

and presently is in local confinement. You were advised in 
previous memoranda that we are conducting an investigation 
at the request of the Civil Rights Division (CRD), U. S. 
Department of Justice, to resolve the Powell allegation. 

Leon Owen Powell claims he and his brother, Claude, 
while in Pete's Bar in Atlanta in November of 1967, were approached 
by a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked the Powells if they 
were interested in making $ 50,000. Godfrey stated he would 
put them in contact with an individual who would pay them to 
murder King. Approximately 1 week later, while at the same 
bar, the Powells were approached by a Ralph Last Name Unknown 
(LNU) who stated " I guess you know why I'm here." Ralph 
displayed what he said was $ 25,000 and then said " If you 
decide to take the job, there's $ 50,000 more when its completed." 
Leon stated that Claude then replied they needed time to think 
it over and Ralph stated " If your mind is not made up now, I 
can't do business with you." Leon stated neither he nor his 
brother were involved in King's murder. Leon also advised 
that Ralph never actually said money being offered was to kill 
King. Subsequently, however, Leon stated Ralph had only said 
"25" and there would be " 50" when King was buried. /0 

44-38861 

HNH:bap ( 9) 

8 4i' 7 1976 

CONTINUED - OVER 
6 APR 6 1976 

5010-101 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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• 
Memorandum to Mr. Gall~gher· 
RE: MURK.IN 

. t ·'.i 1, ' ..... . . t ·'., 

• 
,,,, ,,.¥' ,;, ~ -~,. ( ,,,,.~ /' ./ , 

Claude .Powell:,· ·Jr~., · was'''in t.erviewed. and although 
. he. also said a ,meeting. did oc9ur, hi.s account d·i·f.fers ·from 

Leon's. ·. He .state:s meeting. ··occurred, in abo.ut March. ·of 
19'68 and furnished other· .inf·ormati:on which d-;i:ffered ·fr·om 
Leon's. 

Leon stated Pete Davis,· the bar owner, observed 
the meeting. Cl:aude also stat:ed he thinks ·Davis was 
pres.ent .. at bar at :time of :alleged It.lee.ting. ..Our investigation 
sho:we.d that Pete Davis did not :own the bar at time of· 
:a:l~ged meeti~g • 

. .. , · · ·?~au, .po~lygraph ·.examin~ti:ons ·a:fforded .to Leon and 
:C.lau.de PC>'W1, . 11.. Leon:' s examination was. determined to •be 

11 inconc;lus:ive II and Claude 's was 'determined to: be 11tr.uthte:lling. 11 

. . ' ' . ' "• 
' ' ' 

. · 'Godfr~y interviewed and denied ally involvement. 
G.odfrey recontact:~d as :to whe:ther. he. would_ take a .polygraph 
examinat.ion ,and .hef .refe·r.red Agents to. his atto.rn,ey. . CRD 
contacte:d his at,torn:ey and h:i:s atto:rn~y subs.equently advised 
CRD that . Godfrey is· :innocent;: however, will not co:i;isen t :to any 

· furth"er interview •. 

. , Other .extensive inve.stigati:G>n. did not. ;develep 

. ·any informat;.i.on to~. ,substantiate this :all~g.atioit :;and .there. 
· is no indication it :is in anyway. connected ·with 'James Earl 
Ray.· . i.' 

CRD .. reviewing this matter: to dete'rmine :if. it :should 
be presen.t.ed to· a.· F.eder,al Grand JuJ::y ·: (FGJ) • 

· · .lm,CO~NDATION: · · F'o.r inf·ormati.oii. We wi:lL continue .to 
·. conduct ·any ad.di ti:onal: l~gical invest;Lgati:on 

re.quested by the ·e;RO .• - You wi:11, be .advised of any · 
pertinent .developments.·. ·You wi'il be <advised if the. 
Dep:artment decides. to: pre.sent: :this matter to a FGJ. · 

• • I') • .. 
·.1:" 

·2 ' CO~TINUED - OVER . 
~ ( 

..... 

I ,..,. i: /..i .~ 

~PPRQVED: . · eam,,_ Syst.._ 
{ , ~ssoc. Dif' ___ [xt., Atfair1,. ,.{ 

, , ' Oep. AD Ad~ •• ., Gen- llt1-•. r:fifiJ;. 
lafJonltbrY---­
Legal Coun. __ 

i 

\, 
:{ t ,; 
: . .:,' . (U'\ Dep. AD Inv ' · :•kJent ___ _ 

; &st.~-= ' , I lnspection...._.__. 
' ~........ JntalL..-.-~ .......... 

Plan .. & Eval ...... -
Rec .. Mgmt .. _ ... _._ 

Spec.- Inv .......... -. 
lr-ainlng. ... ....,......, ••••• -. 
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~ . 

Memorandum .to Mr~ G~ll~gl),-..r 
RE:, MURKIN 

l : 

[! 
-.. 

\ ,_: ,•/~ . \-' 

,, ,,J 

' DETAILS: . TQis case _pertains :to· the. ass·as.sinati:on of- -· 
Dr. Mal::'tin I:aut:~ .. Ki~gj ! Jr .. ,: ··, on:; 4/4/6 8 ~ . James . . 

.. . Earl R_ay pled, ,.guil;ty. .tq. ~:this ~rd~r :,and presentl'j is :in 
• ... /,lo.cal qonf,inemen:t .: • · . . " · · 

. ". ·! .• ·, ,· ', ',,' 

, ',) '.,' ,. ·• ' ", 1: ' , .'.•'.-,"(;,.' ,, •'1:_: • '' _' , , {, ti• ,t 1 •; . •-':~" ,I" •·, ,:, ;, ~ ', 

' · · . You wete <advised irif,pr.ehtious memoranda that we. 
-are.':c::ondllctfng .. an< invest-tgati,on. at: :tlie: re.quest :of the. Civil 
. R:i,ghts D~:vision (:CRDJ·,.i .u·.: s •.. _·_ P~p'artment:. of Just.ice, to rE}.;solve 
a re,cent ''.a'll~g:ati:on :py Leon;ow~ .Powell and his ·br9ther, · 
:Cla1,.1de :P9we:ll/" Jr., t.h:at _:pri'o~ to the a$sa·ssinati.on ot. 
·or~ Kipg, t~e.y were o·ffered pay.merit to·· murder Ki~g. _ · 

. ,·, 

INITIAL IN';['ERVIEW: ,MD PQLYGIUU?H ·EXAMINATION. OF._·· 
: . LEON OWEN POWELL: . on 11/4/76, Leon , Owen Powell advised he 

. ·: .. . . , ._ ._ · recently observed a do.c:umeri.t-a·ry on. · 
te:levision .. wll.i'.~,f>. 'disturbed his . conscience, ·. and felt he bad 
to: furnish .·.th~:.· f.o'll;owi~g .1inf-ormation to the FBI: .. \. _ •. · , 

l1'1 I·'"·:· ',' 

, -_ ._ ; _ . ·. i l;_eo,ti ·_ ow.en :Powell . :cla'im$ ·ne· and hi.s ·brc;:,ther_, 
.! '.cl.aud.e, PowE¥11,,l:,• ·Ji., ·wld:le> in Pete's. Bar in ··Atlanta,. in 

: _la1!:e .oct.ob~r - ', ea:;irly No.vElmiler / 1-9'.6 i ,: were approached by a 
· ',,: mutual ;fr,iend/ Ray µOd'fr~y, whQ:· asked tn:e ·Powells· ·if: they were . 
· ·. " interested in making.· $50',.000 •·. -·. Godfrey stated he. would put ithem 

' ;.fn .contact with ?Ln· indiviq.ual. who. would· P:a.y. them tc;> murder •- _ _, 
· J(ing •. The ,PQwsll ·broth~s 1expr.essed inte:rest in the cen·tr:act ... 
· .. · tc{ murder ki:n.g. arid .the :conve·rsation was terminated ,with .Goc:t~rey. 

• ', ,: ,, ,. •, . : . " .' •I,,, '·i ., "' ,.,/:, .•. 

Approximately .1 week ,later, while at the s.ame bar, 
.t.he· .. Powells we:i;:-e ~a.ppro.ached py an individual named: Ralph . , . 
: (la$t name .unknown) . whq'. Leon des·cribed as a whi.te male, he:a:,ey': · 
.set,; 6'1'' .tq: 2"., no accent, well~groomed, .late\ 40s,:. ,.-. , _ ... " 
:well-spoken, and .. de,.$cribed as -a "lawyer -type."_ Ralph > ... · ? 

... - approaehed • the Powall: ·br9.the.rs ,. · put his, br:ief case: on :the _ ... _ 
;;tab.le and said, I' l: .guess y.ou -kn:ow wtl.y. I"' m here~·" ·. Thef, Power!l. 
.'-1+-e·the:rs .. nodd.ed in' assent :and :a;al.ph opened his br.iefcase. . . :, ;;/,}:,/; 

dl$pi,~ying· what he: sa:id was· '$2!r,ooo ,and then said, i•If, you; ·_ '' .·. . 
· ', decide t6: take':t;.,he job,: there's· ·$50,-000: more when, it'.s compJ.:e1;t~~-1'. 

Claude' ·replied €0. ~a:'.Lph '.that :they n~eded time ·to. think it :ov-e;r .. ;_:/a::. 
at whi.ch ·:time ·R~lph .stated, _."·If·. your: mind is not znade_ up now_·,.;.\ . '-; 
I can't de)· business wi:th :yoµ. ":' Leon state'.d that .Ralph n.ever 

-·••--· actuall:y said the. money being· d·ffered to, them was ·to. kill ·Ki~, •.. ·· 
._ 'Leon _.stated neither he· :nor his ·brother were i11volved in th$ · .\ , · 

:_ \ .. ~:rd;er . ·of. Ki~g. " 
·;\r,. ', . 
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• 
Me:mor.andum to. Mr.• Ga:ll~gher 

. RE : MURK·:t'N 
~',, 

Leon OWen Powell :also· stated .th.at :the on.ly other 
indivi1iuals· ~ware :of this meeting with ·Ral.ph '.(L~U)'. 
we.re h:j..s ·ferm:er wife,· _An:i;iie Lois Compos . and Pete: Davis,: owner 
of the bar~ . ffe state:d Compos. had no first-hand knoW'.l.edge . 
and she is · aware :of the facts: as he: .de.s·cribed them: to. her. 
O.ayis :obli:lerved Ralph,:(LNU). enter and exit .the b4r but had 
,not :en~ered i;ato .. the. conversation •. · .Th.ei11,:~s~1v► bel,ievesi · · · 
he. and his ·:a2;'tither were. contacted. ;bJ{.~Y .is. :bec~use: his 
:;brother, Claude i; s·erved: 5: years· .. ffl);tM/~:::_r.obbery and had a 

· .reputation· f·or bei~g an exp·ert, :w~~[[;j:\,.:_tg.un. · · 
, ~ :, . · · --'~,_ .-:.:/i\\>>·k·:.-\ .:'.I': 

·,.Leon Owen Powell. :furni~~''inf•ormati:on for the · 
p.peparat.f.on Of an •artist· ':s. conce:pti<!Hl. ·of. Ralph :CLNU) • . 

1: : I• ' ••• • 

!' ,, .'f ' ', ,· ,' ' 

. Leon owen Pow:eil: ~as •affpfded a t?O:lygr~ph :e.xaminati:on 
on 1/291/,7.6. Dur-i~g • pre..;:po·1ygraP.h :,i.nt·erview .. ,: Leon Owen Powell 
. st~t~d the mee.ting. .o.c.cur,r.ed in .:the fall> of: 1967_.·,. He said after 
tbe initi?il meet· :wi:thJ'Sop;~rey, .:~a+iph '.(tNU) app:i::-oaohed them · 

·._.in :t:.he bar a couple:· ~lays":·l.a,;t~t:t.~~ .. i G<:>dfr~y never mentioned the 
-~ount ·of· money to: be ip•:i.d other. tl4:an •~b~g money. 11 He advised 

·, ·wile :at :the bar, .solll¢.one .state;d King sbould be ki:ll.$d, and .. 
:Claude made_· statement :toi the ·effect.he would' ki·ll hi,xn· for the:· 
r·~ght amount :of money. When ques1;:i:oned du:i:::i~g the po.l¥graph . · 
about Ralph (LNU) saying- he·. had;' $25.',()0.0, •.in t¥ brief.case, . . · 
Powell state:d Ralph ·had only sa:id }'25,, '·' _and there. WE>•Ul.d be: · 
.''-50 11

. when ~ipg was burie~ t'" · · ··· · · 

. During the .. po:lygraph. Powe:11 appea:r.ed _ .. to · have 
. di·fficulty. in breathing,· and state:d. he was. ve·ry nervous · 

.. concerning the whole inatter. The p.e>·lygraph .examinati:on was 
. determined to: be'. :~'illCQnclusive. H 

,, ',,, f 

:4 CONTIN{1ED OVER 
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• 
Memorandum to Mr. Gall~gher 
RE: MURKIN 

·· I'N:fl;IAL INTERVIEW AND POLYGRAPH' EXAMINATION. OF 

•. 

CL.AUDE POWELL.,· ·JR. : .Claude Powell, Jr. , was :interv.iewed on 
1/81/7:6 and :al.though ·he also :claims a 

pa.:·yment :offer was made :to. ki·ll King, his account .d·iffers somewhat 
· ·fx•om th.a~ . of Leon OWen .Powell'~ Claude Powell·, Jr. , 

state:d that :three or four we.eks prior .to the: murd·er of King,. _he 
and his brother, Leon, were seated in a booth in Pete. 1 s ;Bar , ... 
in Atlanta. Ra.:y .G.odfrey, a: ·friend of Leon's,: .joined them in the:ir 
boO;tl'r .and· engag.ed in conversation with Leon. Cl.aude paid JlO 
parti:cular att:enti:on · .to: what :th~y .,were ·talki'~g .about.· . . . 

(;odfrey. then left the. boo.th. :and approximate._:Ly ten to 
fifteen minutes: ·later, .an unknown subj'.ect :(.tinsub), .a .white. 

· male,' joined .them in :the:ir bO:oth.' Claude ·described the unsub · 
. (.d.oes not :re:membe.r a name) as a white. male,) 5 ·, 8 11 , _medium build, 
,150 pounds,. early 30s,· :we:11-·dresse•d,. calm and cold in manner 
and .very. :clean .cut,. a ·professional type, such as a lawyer, 
having no accent. . The. unsub plac.ed an experis.ive-looking ··· 
briefcase on the table. · The: ·unstib told them he wante.d· th'.em 
.to: kill King and· WGuld· pay· $25.",000. ·now .and· $25',000 when the 
.job was done. '!'he. :un:s,ub ·then opened his. ·br.ie.fcase, which ·was 

· .full of wrapped cu:izr .. ericy, ,some ·of which ·were in• $100 · . 
denominations. Cl:aude stated he was shocked, assumed it was 
.some s'Ort :of a .joke. and he· ignor.ed the: un.sub.. .The unsub .then 
:closed his· ·briefcase·• and dep'arte.d. Cl:aude ·.Powell, Jr. , stated 
he. would not ::re.cogni,ze the .. unsub :and was: unable to· furnish . 
information for an-·artist'.s conception •. 

On,: 1/i 9/7 6, Claude Powell , Jr • , .was ·afforded a 
· Bureau po_lygraph examination at Mi:dland, Texas. The polygraph : 

.examiner. coneluded that· Claude Powe:11' s· response to certa:in 

.questi:ons- indi'cate:d he is :"tr.utht.e:l.lingl' in stating s·omeone 
did, in· fact,: off·er him and his brei>,the.x< $50:,.ooo .. to. ki:ll . 

· or. King. Claude Powell'•s· responsre: ta ano.ther .queetti.on and. his · . 
. reactions· f·o·1:i:.ow:ing. .the answer indicate: .. ha has possibie · , , } · 
knowledge· rega;rdin.g. the: unideri1;i.f.;Led : p·ers(ln'. who' made .the· p·ai.yxnen:t 
o·ffer. · · , ,_:, · ···. · · ' · t 

' ; 5 i ,· < C()NTINUED OVER·. 
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. Memorand.wn .to . M;r·~ .@a:ll·aghe'J:' 
RE.: MURKIN .. · . · . . . 

. Q,t~VlEWS OF: THE POWELl~iS ~ru{.orSCREPANC'.IE$,t, qn: 2/5/,76', . 
: t,·, .... -: .•· . . .. · . , · i.- .··•· . . .1 • 1-; .. J. • t··. Cl:aude ·. Powell,· Jr., 

and on: 2:/10/76, Leon •Qwen Powell-,· were:: reinter•view.e~·re 
dis·~reparia•ies ·in thtdr:· .vars.ions ·of. this :alleged ,'.:incident •. 

. Leon now s:a,ys meeting wajJ ·q.E!fioi\~ly in November;,. _1967 .'. · 
. (¢laude · .lniti;a:l'ly. s-t·ated' Itj¢~t£ng w~ef ·3· 'or: 4, ·we.el<:s prior to· 
~e.~ua:l · K~~g as·s~ss:inc1:ti:cm 'wpi.on :w:ould .put t;ijis m•eting .. , ·· 
about .·March ·:of •1968!. )''. Leqn>s1;.ated he did riot<h..Ave <llny ·.· .. 

··. contact wi.th. :Godfr~y :i:;-e_ as.:s~~.!?'in~tion· whe.·n,;C}.:aude. ·not .pres:en-t;, •. : · · ·· 
· (Cl:aude ·:said. he la.t·e:r; J,e-~;n~d\ .. ~odfr:ey: ;i;na,.48. •ati· . .triiti:al contac-t · · 
wi.th Ledn ap,p.roximate:~i::,. 1. ·~e;e~ ~,4:0~. :;bb i,f:ihflll: 1J:&Q.s.ubS:'' proposi.j:i:on 
to' · murde'r Kipg, .but he'. d:i<:;l r l'l.Q:t:<<k,Jt~~,:~rflti'Jlg' o.al!lou t 'the:. meetin<1 · 
at. Pete.' s· B·at". until the; ~~~_.r.-, ;,:~i: o;:f~eir, .. ne,r did h~ have . 
ariy pri·or: kn.owle~ge. ·:of .~t'. :~ans-p;i:r•d: be,tweea :Godfrey and ·. · 
I3eon1• ) . Leon · state:s. ·· :that .t{~:il;li;e:t ,y'is· mo.r~ :Claude •·s 'friend tllan 

. , his • . {Claude says God·fr~ej i h~~'tfe.~. ·fl:i~¢1 >o:f Leon ' s.1• ) . . < ·· 
Leon ini.ti,;arlly .stated P,et:Ee':.·fD~V:·is. ,:f'&~c;e:i '.c:lece.:,.n:> ': .,the: ba;r ·. 
owner, .obser.ved Ralph <{~}~\;•tier,;; ~dJt,,cutltr ,the· -bar. Claude.· 
eilso _ stated that ·he: thi$lk:$1 :13:&v:±s ,;w:i:s·: .p)J:•1.a♦~:t· ~ing .. the:· 
alleg.ed . meeting and ::al.,s<ir thinksVf:ha::tf .ffatfis :Gwned .the· li>ar. 
our.· investi:gati.on showed' P,~:te; p.av;,i.$ ;iii·. not own .the bar. at the ti1'1e · of the a:lle;.ij: m$et;ing.. · Leon now. states he.· .. 
r.ec:alls ~the: n·ame of :.t.h:e. ~jr.,,w.~s :tii:lf Baibey Is,· ,althl>~gh ' .,; 
it is .. :sti-:i.:11 ,call'ed Pete,•,1;;,: !by the 6ldtimers. : . He now .cannot .• .. 
recall who. was ;in .the· biµ'.:,a.1; :the:" -i:i:me ·pf :alleg.ed incident .. : · . 1• . 

The.ir ske,tches ·of .the:,m-tte:ri:o.r of .Pete's Bar· are :also diff·er.ent.: 
\. I · /.-' . ' . •.~ ·: '', I :,',,: . i I ',:. ;.), " ~ ' • ', , • 

'INTERVIEWS OF.·. RELA'f.IVES OF .. l,.EON!··•·OWEN. POWELL. AND··. 
'CLAUDE, POWELL, SR. : . .Ann,i.e: :ti~·isi Co:mpos, · f:c>rmer wife ·of . · . ..··•.·· 

· ·· · . . · . . . Le<l>n a.wen Powell, afte; some promfti~g, · 
.remembered an .incident whe:r~in. Leon told, ner an ,ind.ividual · ·• · 
had contacte:d hi:s. br.other and ,b:im regaro.ing the murder: ·of . · 
Kipg •. ·. Leon . ~o:1d her .that. :the: man had a SUitc.ase· fulJ; ·of man~,y• 

· and wal'lted. them .to murder Ki~g, . Stu! stat.eel Leon waskve:rY . 
into~ieated when .r:e·lating the. st0:ry to her aft·er the. ting.,;. 
assass:inati:on. She :state:d that numerous' times while Leon : . ·.·.. . 

. was 'drunk, .. he·. would ··talk abo.ut variou1;> -ki·lli~gs and .. ki~ll·e:ts;·,/' 

: .6 ·.· ·CONTI~UED 
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• • 
Memorandunt'- .to Mr. Gallagher 

· RE: · .MURKIN . . . . , 

.· .· .. . :· • ·
1Ja~kie. Powell, \.,:.rife :of ciaude,. advisect .the:/,:on:.ly time · 

· she heard. about- ·an incident .invo.lving·:an. ·off·er. of· ~on-~y. to 
:ass0assinate Ki~g was. when ·her. husband mentioned .. i1:; .to her after 

. King had been.· assassinated •. ·.: Clauc;ie told her.· he had been 
','.·, .~ .. ')', -.~· :e·f.f·er.ed a'.. ,,sum·.·Qt_' •.moii:~y . . tO:· ass·ass·ina·-t;e.', King: b.u~-, ,re:f~s .. e·d .the:. 

1
·· .·· 0011:tr.aet •..... She .stated. she. has been· ma·rried' to Claude for: 20 . · 

:: years. ':an&t:the :;whole s.to:ry, j.n ·her mind., is ·a· .fabric~tion. :by.· 
~- her husband/• C,J.atlde ,, and his ·-alcoholic brother, Le.ori •• · she. • . 

· ' stated she felt :the: ,G.Qvd¼-rnment was wasting· its time and ·she 
was :EJure . tJ:ie,:. whole:_ :sto.,:i:;y Js a fabr.icati~n. . . ' .. 

Othe-~,:-r~latives, --ad~ised ttori~ ~cl .Claude '.h~;e a -d~inking 
' Prob.1·e.m._. ' · ' ·· · · · .. ,4 " · · •· · , .. t ._ · -. · · · · · ·· · +-•• ''•~• ., ' • .',. •I • ' '. •., ; JI,,' 

, . . ·. i ..• ·•--"- .... - ·. '. ·,:- .• -:s.,, -.-r,.·,: ··•. ·:-•·· ,. ·•.. . . ...• . . .. . 
· PETE~ s:- l!ARf · Le.ctn <s~~~a the meeti~g oc.our,red: a.t. Pete's 

.. , . _i_, : . . ,. · B:a-r in '·At.l.a.nt;a in late ,oqtober. - early N.ovember, 
· ot 1967 ,·;::then .sta:!;:ed the,'meati~9i Qccurted 'in :th~ Fall of 1967 "'. 
and final·ly; .s£ated · :_tne'. me,e.ti~g d~fini t,e:ly \occurred a:t Pete ' s 
Bar i_n N:ov:embe;r: :pf 1967 •'>,_•>::_:::,,,,: 

• • •~ • ,,r' :·~'.I•,,, - .:••• >< _: •/ 1• r • • l ,:•1.• •:• I. _j I. I ! ., •.• •:',' ' ' ' 

Claude .s·tite.d_,*,th.e.. :meetin.g; · .09eur.red .. at .,.,,Pete 's· Bal:'· 
.3 "or.i 4 -~weeks. prior ,to: the. ·.act;u,;~;t. i as:sa·ss:in_ati:on, ef King. on:; 

: .4/4/68, _which would .put,,:t.he· meeti,.ng: aboU:.t March of: 1968.: ' 
~ . ,, :, ' \" ',,, . . ., \ ~· ' _,,'.' : )t'. . :: .,, ,; : ", .,: " : 

'.Leon .state.d that Pet(a, D,a.vls ,., ownerc: ·of·'' :th~ bar, 
. obser'.ved Ralph : (LNU):. enter·' and exi,t; · the bar but had not 
. entered into the coriversa;ticm.. CJ'.aude '~lso stated that he .. • 
• tninks D.avis .was . p.r_esent during the . 'alleged meeting and. :al~p, : . 
thin~s that Davis owned the 'l;>ar.;. ,: I, . i .· ; ' . ' . 'I ' ' ' 

','. ~ ,•',, ;' .. ,, : • ,,• • ,~,•l~L :••:~•,,,,,\~'i ',)\ '' ;~•, ,,,••· ··(:,~ "'',(:•.,,', J •·, 

-.. Our- investigation_ deJ:erxninea ·tqat, Pete Da-vis: . 
died of cancer in May .of 1975-cind was'n'.ot associate.d:With· 
Pete's Bar_ .a,t -.a:ny of the times the all~ged me_eti~g :occ:'llrted,. 

~•: •:,./ . ',: •·:::, .. -~ _ !"·•1_' . "•;.\t, ', .... ~•- .. •~• . ~ l· ·_.. • , ,', · ', <,.•'I',,, • 

. In.vestiga ti:on .. dete~mined Pete '-s Bar w~s '')actual;ly . 
Bill Bailey '.s Bar at :the t'ime .of. the alleg.ed,.'meating. . . . .• · 
Interviews . ·of . former emp.loyees, of Bi:11 Bailey~ s::: Bar reflected ... 
no inf:ormati.on to. substantiate that the meeting .. ever oc.cur~ed, · 
and .no information developed .to identify Ralph : (LNU) • , ·· · · 

; .7 .', CON'l'lNUED - OVER 
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◄ I ,, , .. • 
Memorandum .to Mr. Gall~gher 
RE:, MURKIN 

• 
INTERVlEWS AND POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION OF ARNOLD. RAY GODFREY: . 
'Ray Godfrey has been .ful:ly identi:fied as Ar.nold Ray Godfrey· 

.and was interviewe.d on 1/13/76. . He advised that he did not . 
talk wi.th ei.ther. ·of .the· Powells .;re the ass·assination of King. nor 
did he. in-tr.a.duce .anyone :to: them re the. as·sassination of King. 
He denied all know.le~ge ·of any assa-ssinati:on plot re Ki~g. · 

.. ,. When .God·f.rey. was :interviewed on -1/13/•76 ,· _he agreed 
. to: s.ubmit .to:· c1 po·_lygraph •. · When he was contacted· re .the po·_lygraph · 

on: 1/16/76, how.ever., G.odfrey stated "I ·am innocent''- and .then 
advised he:_ did not wi.sh :to. take any po:lygraph examination_ and 
did not wi.sh :to talk .to: .the, .FBI any furthe:r. : He stated ·if the 

- FBI needs any :further information, .they .should .contact his attorney.-
"'' . : 

_ . .OTHER INVESTIGATION: Exteris.ive .ad,diti.onal il)vestigation was 
con&ucted in:cl,,ud;irig _inte·rviews ·of other relatives, as.sociates ,­
et:6-,. , of Leon .and· C.l.aude Powell ', s and of qo.df.rey' s. No 
informati:on was· .deve,lo.ped during this. ·~xtan'sive · .investi:gati.on 

· . t;dt .·subs.tantiate: t};l:is :ail~gat.j.:on and, .no, information was·· · 
de.valoped indica1:ing. this :alle·gation' waf:I in anyway connec.ted 
wi.th James Ear~ R~y ~ .. ,, · · --. I' 

~; ",, r' ., . , , \' 'i ,• .,·~ ,, ·+ 1,, i·,V ,,r,{ ,. 

. CIVIL' RIGHTS> D.IVISION: -·· The: _,re.sults :of our, .investigation 
,_ . . _ ; hav~ be~n close:Iy ·coordinated 

wi.th .the Civil R:i,,ghts: Division., ; ,/ , . ,, 
I ,:;, 

on: 2/:).7076, Mr;· Robert A. Murphy., .Chi.ef, Criminal:'. 
,.Section, CRD, ,advise-4 it :appeared. all,. l~gical invest:i,c;,ation ·-
. had been. conducted· ana., he' woul4. pontaot ;Godfrey's att:orn:ey •/ 

. to. determine ·if . God'frey. would, be· made .available :for fUrtl;l-er •· 
.interview,. includipg a po·_lyaraph. e?Caminati:on, in an attemft · 
to: :fu~.ther re se:1 ve .this mat 'l:el:'. • . _ i _ · · 

· On 3/11/76, M;. Murphy advised .t~t Godfr~y~s,·atterney 
inf·o·rmed him that Godfrey feels he to.Id .the FBI eve:rytbip:,g,, is:-· ___ · 
.innocent,: and will not consent to any further i.n.te,r.vi~w and. · ,_ , .-­
wi:11 not :consent .:to a .po·_lygraph ·ex;aminati,on. Mr. Murphy.· 
to:ld Godfrey's .attorney .that he: would·· review .thi.s· matter 

., to. determine whether it should be presen.te·d .to a F.ederal •- •·-
-·Gr.and Jury and whether Godfrey. wi,11 be calle-d bef·ore the 
Federal Gr.and Jury. 

, Mr. _Murphy .stated he would f:urther review ·.this · 
· matter .to: determine if .there .is any other logical investi.gati:on 
. · to. be .. eonduc.te:d and would advise :if a . decis:Lon is made .to: 

pres:ent .this matter to a Federal Grand Jury •. 

'8 
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To: 

From: 

Subject: 

AIRTEL 

SAC, Memphis 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 
() 

MURKIN 

HAROLD WEISBERG V. 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
USDC, D. C. 
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996 

It 01 

3/31/76 

Re telephone conversation from SA Paris Thomas 
Blake of Legal Counsel to SA Joseph Hester of Memphis Field 
Office 3/26/76. 

Enclosed for Memphis is a copy of plaintiff's 
original request dated 4/15/75, copy of letter dated 12/1/75 
to plaintiff's attorney from the Deputy Attorney General, 
copy of letter dated 12/29/75 to the Deputy Attorney General 
from plaintiff's attorney, and copy of letter dated 2/23/76 
to SA Thomas L. Wiseman of FOIPA Section, Division 4, from 
plaintiff's attorney. 

On 3/23/76 plaintiff and his attorney reviewed at 
FBIHQ material located through a search of Bufiles deemed 
pertinent to plaintiff's request. During the course of 
reviewing this material, plaintiff strongly indicated his 
belief that he had not been shown all material in possession 
of the FBI falling within the scope of his request. Plaintiff 
was advised that FBIHQ files were searched and that pertinent 
information concerning an investigation is channeled to 
BIRQ. Plaintiff stated that he had "knowledge" of 

Enclosures 

1 gal Counsel 
Attn: Mr. Blake 

1 — Mr. Gallagher 
Attn: Mr. Helterhoff 

1 — Mr. Cochran 
Attn: Mr. Kilty 

TLW: dkb 
O._ (7) 

'livAILf ROOM  TELETYPE UNIT 

2 

BE0-36VV 3//ó/_ k1:11 I 

5, APR 1 1076 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I, 
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Airtel to Memphis 
Re: Murkin 

Harold Weisberg v. 
U. S. Department of Justice 
USDC, D. C. 
Civil Action No. 75-1996 

additional photographs, etc., that must be in the Field 
Office files if they are not contained in FBIHQ files. 

The referenced telephone call to Memphis indicated 
the possibility that Memphis files may contain some photo-
graphs, etc., which were not forwarded to FBIHQ. 

In order to insure that we have completely complied 
with plaintiff's request. Memphis is requested to locate any 
material in its possession not previously furnished to FDIEQ 
which night be within the scope of plaintiff's request. The 
results of this review must be furnished to FOIPA Section, 
Records Management Division, by April 12, 1976. Any questions 
concerning this review may be resolved by contacting 
SA Thomas L. Wisoman, FOIPA Section. 

NOTE: See memo from Legal Counsel to Mr. Adams, captioned 
as above, dated 3/25/76, which recommended that plaintiff be 
advised FBI would voluntarily search its Memphis Field 
Office in order to completely comply with his FOIA reqest. 

2 
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; .. , . 
• ~AMES H. LE SAR •. • 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

U!3I FOUHTU STRC:C1', S. VI. , 
WAStllNOTON, D, C. 20024 -

TELtf'IIONE (202) 484,6023 . .. 
.. : ., ,.,,. 

I • i ,J . t · / 'J 

i ~:' f' 1.!TY · 
April is=> 11975,r:-::1,llAL. 

':• ;'),,,. 
FJ?t~DOM OF INFORM..l\TION REQUEST 

. . . ·.• . . .• . .~;.Y~·\t::· . . .. . . 
· ,,.he Deputy A~~ey. General 

;: u~ .. s .. Deparbn~rit oj; Justice .. 
f:_,._fia~hingtoni ti. c. .20531 . · 
. . \· .. , 

. On behalf of Mr. l:Iarold 
C"t:, of the following informatd,cn 

Weisberg I am i::.equesting disclos~re 
on the assassinati~n of or. Martin 

1't1t~e~ King-, ~-J'..~:--1-·:' ;:1 "•· 
.. · . , I'~ •.'• T~t,·re's.~l;t{,i,.o{ any balli~tics tests~ 

<f ;'/\.'~, 
, 2. : '.Che· resul~s. of sp~ctrographic · c;>r neutro.h ~ctivation. 
·analtses.~ . .r ,i. 

-,;:,\ 
·,.'.\,·:·, 

.. ., .·. 3. . The• results oj: any <scientif iq.' test's' made . cm tpe dent in ·, 
: :;the windowsill of the bathro,om window fr·o1u· w~ich ·or .. King was 
(al,l.'ege~J.¥ shot. . . .. 

;;}(,::~· 

,:,.,:,::; ••, :,4~ ,:,'ihJ results ,of any scietitific tests performed oni the butts, .: , 
:t:;}f:ashes· or other . c:igarette remains .found in the white ~1ustang a}?andonad'i 
. ) in Atlanta after Dr~ King's assassination and all. reports rnada in re-+: ,.• 

••··· ' 1· gard -to said cigarette remains. · · 

. , . '· · -~.;. All<.ph:;ogr,ap~s or. sketches of any suspects in the assas~i~ · 

nation of. Dr. 
1
King.. · ,:··:•?i::i~}f' 

. •, . r· ·6~. ·,' All photo.graphs fro; wh1tever source taken' at the scene ot.',:V1l'.1· 
the. qrime on April 4th· .or Ap'ril 5"trh, 1968. . ., \ '_:t_:_,·• .. , .. ;t,\~;._'J' .. ', 

. L . .•. . ., . . ""'"" . .--~~· ?, 

. . ~ 7. ; 'All-' infor.ma'tion ·~·· docum6n ts, or•, rci)orts. m.:idc hvai l'ablc·.·.·.1···'-.·,_..Q·,··•·:·_:,, •. ,:,·,·.i:,::.;_·•· .. 'i.)et ,f_ 
. ·'any author or writer, including but not limited to Clay nlid.r~ .. 

J.cromiah O '.Lcn1~y ,< George Mc~li,11.::i.n, Gc~old F.cnnk, and Nil liam , ... Bradfol~c.l 
··.H.uic. · · 

··.,.This· .. • request for disclo~\'tr:c is m:.idc under' the. F'rcc<lom of In for­
' ion 1\ct, .5 u.s.c. §552, a~ ~nicn<lccl by Public Low 93-502·, 88 .St.:1t. 
'61. • 

SincC'rc i }' yolU:-!;, · 

L J}ii:~:.::;(l!-JJY?~/-{p/o~ 
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.. 

Mr. James tt. Lesar. Et~uit"e 
1231 Fourth St:reet. s.w. ·· · .. 

; Waskhatoa .. ».c. 2002, · ·1 ;. ·, 

,. " ' 

· ».ar Mr. ·tesar, 

OEC 1 : 1975 

··. ·.: .. .. This S.•. ia tJn11e:r ~-pons• to the pending at;lllinistr,a­
,' tir• appeal tmclor 'th_• Pnedo11 of Iuformat:ion Act filed by '. · 
. you on .behalf of\ your. client. Mr. Harold We.isbert. fronl' the • 
d4nial. by Director Clarence M. Xelle.y of~the Pederal Dureau 

· o.f Itt~•stlgation of Mr~ ·wei.sb~rg•s request for specific 
· reco~ and photographs .. relating to the assass.t.uatH,n of . 

· .. Dr. .Marth Luth•!' • r.tna • Jr. . . . , · · · . · • .. ·. 

. . . A;t~I". careiul eonside
1

ratiOD

0 

of tb:i•· appea:t. I have . 
. . decided to modify Di re·ctor XEilley 1 s aetion in this c;.ase and. 

·•. . t.o grant ~ccess i.o eve'fY existing written doctment, pho't.9•; 
· . · :graph and sketcll w&ic~ I co1'si4tt to l>• w! thin the: scope .o, ·· 

· N:r •. Weisberg'• l'equeat. Minor 1txcl sions have bee~ made , > ; ''.' 
from the . d.ocUJQtnts to delet• pu~ly int•rn~l ege~cy marki•g, . · 
~d distrllnit,:lcn.· notation,. · as well as the namets '.flf Dui-eau-· · 

·. penouel. •. Ia ay opinion• the 11at.:te1"· so e,xcis•d 1• not 
appropriate for .discrettonaq release, :. . . 

,, 

· .. ···· . ·• The ~••ults of all "'ballistics testsn {itea ·uweber l . ' : 
of Mi-. Weis1Htr1' s req_.est J.. as performed on e{ th•~ th«. death - ,'. 
bull•t or Mr. R.ay•s rifl•• are 11,cluded with the •at-.rials ::,/'.;.: · .. 

- to be re1eued. :1 ••speetTOgraphic or neutron aetiv•tloit anaty,estt 
. ··[item. .nuraber 2 o! the request} 1tere made only_ on the :ctoth.ii'g f;;';:­
. worn, by nr. ling •t tho. tua, of his death. All oight pas-••,·. :,i> 

- perta;inin1 to such tes-ts'will be released •. Tho 11esut:ts o~:.;;< · ·· ·. 
; .,, all ••scJ.ent1fic tests .ad• on the dont: in the windowailJ.., 1{·sie)., 

{item numb~T :f qf the r,qu&stJ are available £or rele.as:e:· to . 
·• youi- c:lieutt, inc~uding both writtel), repcrts -.ncl ~~t,iraph~. 

flfthe w:t,.1,;dov sill and.rifle barrol •. All "pl1otng-rai)lis Of' 
... stetchea of.any su.pects in the assuslnat_i~ntt ,·{itelt,.::npmber 

5 of the request] are to _be relea~od. t~1e:S.1t.Jh%_tos,..tma 
.. ~ 

Fedei-al Bureau ofI~Vestigati"ni /·: OlJ<i.• 
'· .. -. ··;·.:·.···.··>.;:,· ........ ::i ·~·:· .... ·.:.•:····•' ·.· ... '.··.' •., '<.,'\1, ........ ,,,, . ' ' '._,:, ' ··. ·_. . 
' ~'/ ' : ··. . ' 

' '~ ' ' ' ' • ' • ' • > ' 

•' ,. 

~t➔,1,i1~~1os-· · 
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.. 
sketches '·portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were any 

,, ·. other $\!Spec:ts · in :the case. It may be tbat the .Depart· . 
ment has .~o··photogr3pl1s "taken at the scene of the crime••··. 
{item number 6 of. the request}, in the sense your client· 
uses the phTase •. To the limited extent that we have 
:photographic and other Dtaterials, that depict. physical 
·c;onditions or even.ts, they will be released to Mr. Weisberg. 
In the •vent that .the non-Jhotoiraphic materials are of . · .. 
n.o interest to,him., • they may be returned·. '' 

' J A' ' ,, 

,;;, ' . : The Department of Justice· never received any . · .. 
"~utts • ,shes or other cigarette remains" from the "wlli te · 

· · t,fustang ·abandoned· 111 Atlaftta.," and fot- that reason · did : 
l\Ot perform any scientific: tests thereon [item number 2 • · 
o~ Mr. Wetsberg's request]. A two·page schedul• of all 
evidence •equired from. .the ·MU$tang 1$, included, without · 
charg~~ in the package,to be releas$d. ~SimilaTly, a.sto 

.. ·. item nW'flber.1 of the reque•t,. no "information, documents, 
.· .. oi- repol"ts made available to any author . OT wri tertf can be 

,. i4entified -••":' such· in our records. To avoid any misunder­
statinding•r I Wish to advis♦ you tha:t no /release of any .. :. : . . 
mat:er!als r,tlating to ~o death of· Dl' •.. King ha• been .mado, 

. to .any pers.on o.ther than law enforcement Ol' prosect.t1-ve 
.. au~hc:trities, except for tll~. so-called nc,xtra<iiti.on p~pers", 
.. which .••re shown in 1970 to B$r».ard Pensterwald.,· Jr.> · : .... , . 
. •. Bsq.uiro, then tluJ. att.orney .for your.' .. client··· Mr. W.eis.be ... rg, · ·· 

and. which are in the. public domain.·. In 1971 .thea~. $ame · 
papers weTe inade avail•ble to anotlto:r person'not naJned in• 

. item. numl,er .. 1. who; may or may .. not he a writer •.. e In· any,.·,•· 
·event .. ·if Mr.· Weisoerg wishes •cc•ss tf> the extTadition 

. papers, his written request in that 'te$pect should 'be ' 
... · addressed to the attention of the Freedom of 1:nfo:r;matio~., .. 

ana Privacy Unit in my Office. Based. on the f<>regoin,r /)/ 
facts. · I have concluded that there are no records within' 

·. the. scope of eithc,:r ita number 4 or ite• numb•r ·t. of. : 
Mr •. Welsb•rg' s requ,st. There. can. of cours,e. be ~o .·· ····•·• ··· 
denial of access whe~e there .is no record; there· eaotbe , 

· ··.··no appeal where ~here ha.$ been n~. dea1a1 of access•;'.·. ,: 
. ,, , ;,:' , . . . , ' , . ' <~: : . , · , :•: '1 '(''. , ·'. ' .. ,_:.': .. ',: .. 'i:-ij/.'.\\:,•.::,:·:·· · . '\::>/\., 

. . In adjudicatlng this. appeal :as to ·:1 *im. :Uumbtftil,)'.' 
<, of Mr. Weisberg's request for .'*results o,! •nY,.}b•l~~~t:l'Cs "'.'"'. 

tests ,ti I have' not include~ as matters. fqr c:o,;,J.der((tio,n . 
. the results. of a gre~t .,11\JDllier of ballistics. ~•~ts:.,p~r,-:\:•· 

· fol:'med on rifles other than the. one Qwne<l by Mt:;. Jay. · '. 
· If Mr. l'leisberg wisheis'· •~cess. to t•hem~ he ,s~oytd · mt;.ke a 
specific written roq~~$t to· Dir!,'CtoT ~elley.~, attention · 

. Special Agent TholJla.s. Wisen\an;. agl'eeing to ·,pay bpth .· the , 
· ... c.osts o,· reprodu~tion and the· special se~rch fees which 
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'• 

. 
' ' 

will be·n.ec:ossary to locate and.identify the same, as 
.. provided •Y 28 c.i: .• R. 16.9(bl(6.). In addition, in an 
. · effort to·· sav•· your client considerable expense. I . 

. , ' · have construaa i ta nw:aber .6 so as not to encompass · 
.. ·· t.be several llund.red photographs'· ~-. »urea~ files- of Dr. 

King's clothes, the:·iaslde of the room rented, by Mr. , 
; . :RaY, or various iteu of furniture and persoul property. 

, , If Mr. Weisb11rg cloes, .ill fact. wish copies of these . 
. photographs• ·. he. $hould make a further reqvea.t. for thea 

, > and ~g_,:ee to pay tbe reproduction aacl sped.al search .. _.L . 
. ·.·· ·· eost• which will be involved~ .. · · .. , . : .:. , ; :: . · · 

• , . Your client will now btt f\l:rnlshed.. s~Yenty•one · ; 
· pages.· of. material for which th♦' ichar1• ls. ten cents: pe,:, 
p~g~• ,the tl,o"':pag~ schedule of evidence at:ao charge,. .· . 
fif;een black and white ~otographs at their rep~oduction · 
cost.of for1=y centa. each and three colotpbotoll"aphs at 

.·.• .. · their, Teproductioa cost of three . dollars each~ • .. _Please .. 
. , · rem.1.t, $%2 .10 to the P. B. I. headquarters. office, . Washing• . 

' · · · ton., D". c. 20$37; attention Sp•tial Agent W1S$lll4D.• ··. . . · 
· spee.ifying 'Wlleth•T .7ou wish the raaterials mailed or held .. · 

... f~'t" ·:you to pi<tk· up. .. As • matter of 1Jtf' .ditcret1on6 I u 
waiving $80.06-:;in·spoclal •eat-eh fees 1thich·could. bf 
ch~g~d for non .. elerlcal. work iQ connection with·.this ·· 

. req~~st and anothe~ oa• for many of · the same •terialJJ ~ . , ,. 
• ' •, .. · ' •· : . >; .· ;:' •' .. ' •' _; _.· . . ·.••·· :. .... • • . .. I ' • . :,: if . ' 

·· ·. · . •. ·:'. I-cause. of the nominal qcbions of agenct mark..:1'.•i/t1,:, · · 
.,.· in&• <u.d tlle D.QeS of ag~nts, I am •Tequired to _advise you.·· .. · .. 

: •·.i, that if Mr. Wei•b•-ra 1• dissatisfied with. ay actibll .. Oll' •-·· . · 
. this ·appoal •... ju4,iclal review thereof ts available -to hia•••· . 

. ·. · in tho United States Di•tric;t Court for. the judlcia.l ,: .· 
. district in whiell he reside•• or in which. he ha, his ,, · 
. ·prin.-;ipal place -of busiaesa • or in th• J>iatTict of ; · · ,,., 
: Colwabiat wJdch 1$ Uso :Where the -tecorda. h• •••ks •~•• 
· locatCH:1. · · . , : · , . L · · 

. . . ' . 

· Very truly>.,yours~ .. 
' . ~ 

•. ·. -rold. R.l Tylet, · 3~·. · · >\ 
· ·•· Deputy. ·Attorney G_.ra1 . 

/'. ' ' •' ' ,. 
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H. LESAR 
ATTORNEY AT LAW - · 

12.31 FOURTH STREET, S. W, 
. WASHINGTON, D, C, 20024 

'.hl.El"HONE/(292) 484~Cl023 

Mr. -Harold Tyler, J:t. 
·•• Pep,uty At~orney Gener.al ··· 

.·:e"O. s •. Oepa:rtment of.: Justice 
. W~shington, D. ·c. 20530 .•. 

:; '.,; . ' ,'· 

· .• , ·;, 

' "· 

,,·- . ·. +~----.---· ._., ---·.-

.. -'J:>~a:t;· _Mtf .. 'Wyler; -~ · 
-,:. ;:.,... :1/· . . .. ,. . . ':-·f:;r . ·.• '" . ,:r ·. ' < ,, . 

. ·. _ . Your letter of OtaO'etW>er 1,. 19'75., .l.s apparl;:!ntly intendecl. 'to .· _ • 
· /give the,· appearance of good faltq.: ·corltpliance with M.r .,-_ Harold _Weia-- . 
. . berg's April 15, ·1975,,· tequest,.for- the 'disclosure of ce:rta;in +ecords 

perta.iqj.ng to the assa_ssination •. of Dr. Martin _Luther King i Jr,. 'un­
f:Ort~nately, this · i.f!:> ·achieved by· rephrasing Mr. · Weisberg' s · request.. : 
;so as ·•t~ __ excl~de mo.st pf ;:t:he· reco_rds •s.o~ght. ·· 

·,ii,,· 

. _·· .·· For ;:;xample~ Mr.:W~isbefg•~'\i~P:t'.ii ;15 ·request specified:tlla't he··. 
·. wants the _results .,,pfo;any··ball~~t.ias ipests performed in_ connection ._.·.· 

;;'With th~ investig,a:ti<:>n:in.to, Dr. ,·J;ting,,I:'.s asaassi~ation. ·.· .. _ Yet yoµ re-•.· 
, •.. statecl his request .in a.,manne:r:jhich excludes all-ballistlcs-.t'.e.sts·-.·· 
: t:< ;except those performec;t· on the, btillet. temoved:1: from 'I>r. >.King anct:··,tlle 
\:,fi:fle. ·P.t~~~: '8:~.:tht(i$cene 'of. th.e>c:time~··. Howev;er, as .. h.is request ,.·,.: ·.· 

91.early. st;.ates ~- Mr~, wei$berg· ~ants ,all'· balli:s-tics·. tests ·and reports, . 
. . :>not. just t:ho.se .petf·qrmed qn th:e murder, bu;llet and-: ... the :i;-ifi_le pl,tt:e~ .: 

at ... :t,he scene~' . .. ' jJi( "'.·: .. ;c: :t:<', · i, /:'.- . . . >\ :'f{ .. :_:,{,_'i:~J 

. rh response .to. Mr~. Weiaberg:/s'' request for. the ballisticl;~,.,_1..:' . 
. .. den<::~,-, .,you provided ·h4Jn with three distorted color phot<:>graphs ·. of the ' 

.. · pull,~t''renioved from'..Dr;~ ··King.• Mr,. We;sbetg wants . all photographs <; ··· 
• 'itak~l'l fpr ballistics purpo.sE?S; .. , including all' phot<:>graphs taken with :,:: 
· ',!( the: aid:''' 'of,_a. cOmija'l;:'.iSOh miqroscp-~e- ·a~d. a . .i;i. bl<:>wups ·of any ;~R-~~99:re-pti'/ 

,c·::: }1 . • •_. • .-. . .-.:: ,_\J. :·- • , . _ ; '. ·. "' :;: >· · ''/: . . /: ._ , • · ,;/:J,(0'.'' :: .: ·Yi.,,;. : 
.. . With·•.respect' to Mr •. Weisberg{s 'request for all. ph9tog:r$pl1.s~··takens.:·· 

·J':at _the scene- of :the .cr;i.me,' M,r~; w~#$berg ;•def:i.nes this term iroad,ly;'tq,:":.,/­
. Jnc.ludei\a,.11 o.f. tn.e; )::>ull:dtttgs·• .and:·. area.~_· in the iimned,iate vicin.1.;t:¥ of .:,: -·· ,,.: 

_:i: 1;h,e 1_crime:'.$ite. i;lt .wo.uld include, -·for example,·- photogra~hS .:taken· of .. 
• 

1 e,; at_ tbe 'Lorfai°n~ Motel.,, panipe's ~usement Center, the p~.,~k-ing lot, 
. , the·. fire s~ation, .... tbe. rooming house at. 418 <I./2 -1to 422 · 1/2 ·S ~ ,Mai,n :i. :-: .. 

. : Street, iantf any ar-eas in betwe~n or adjac·ent thereto •.. i.-It also' .incl\ldes 
· ;/photographs. of. tlle· interior>pf :.any c;>f these buildings<and of, ally_ objects : found· in them. . ••· . . .... . . . , . . . . .. · . 

'.:i:;~ ( . '·:~;., ') ('' ,, :·,,i~,' 
,; ,, •'. ,',. (i\,'·,,, !,,_.,:;, ' • I , , < 1 

,' When r,spoke with M~.'vofney Brown two or three months ago, he 
. said that the Del)artment would have no objection to a procedure ,which 

would:allow·Mr. W$isbe.tg to·examine•+hese photographs' firstt then 
' • .- ' ♦ ,<. ' ,, ,·_, ' ,\· •• ,· ' ' • 

. . 
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•• 
s·.ele'ct Vhich bn.es,.. if any, . he: wish~~ to have copied for him. This, 
of cour~e, will save· everybody time and_moµey • 

. '.i ,wouid ~ppreciat~\:if./ttt,~iJ~;::eiam~nation <>t ~;e,'ki~ij_:as$ass~-·· . 
. nation pt~·ter~als cou:t.d ,be . arranged;,i.£6r tfu~: earliest· po.ssi:t?le mutually -·, . 

,. convenienit<<iate •. Mr .• W'eisl:>,e.:i::-g. is'''suffe*ing .froin-a s~rious .C~$e of . , ' 
. phlebitis· .and <no. lqnger travels to· Wclshington as frequentl10:: as .he did 
: .. in the :past. This <is why ·::t phoned Mr.: Wis~an :on ·oecember, ,22nd to · . · 

·····.··••·.·.a$k if'. he could arrange· f<;>r.Mr:•·•.wei.$berg·. to view the 'photographs .of 
'i:;.:tlie, sc;:ene of. the crime· and.:.th~,. exclu.ded:ball;stics materials on the 
. >:afternoon of December 23rd, when Mr. W~l~l:)erg was' coming to D.C. for 

. '\:; . .a .mediaaJ. ~C\dn~nt ~ : , Mir*. ·•Wi-s1!1ma:n. '.inf9rnred me·, :ho~v_er / that the . _ · . 
•:;(FSI agent .regponsible. for assemp~i~g the :King· assas$ination _ documents . 

: :,: had told.him>that .. it would no~.:,pass13.J:>l~:;tp reassemble·· th.~ .in. time ·. . 
( for Mr. '.Wei.sberg's visit the .followi;)g:.afternoop. · . .-aopef·ti:llyf Mr, , 

.··· :"Weisberg•~! ex'axninatior,co:e the~~ :mateitals,:.can J:>e arrartgea·to coincide 
.. · with .h. is ne. xt trip. to.·. D1.-.·~C.. • +· ' 1 

· , ·, ,·1 -, ,, ·. ·~N 
: ... :•(i;•::,~ ., ,/:.>_J,:·'•'~·, .. 

'.. With .iespect' t<i.;t$e balliitics materials s~ught by' Mr., Weisberg\,,· 
hei:has:: ,askeq· me to. infoxm you :that a$, of thi-s date he has ,$:till not,' 

···;• · received .. the . results of the bal,li$tic·s. comparisops. whi<;:h the FBI did 
· ··.perfop:n .. ;f('He. further states. tha,1~.:: notwithstanding.· Mr •. ·· Shea •s./1ettEit' 

. -o.of ·December 23,,.1975:; what ·.has :t;,(iien provided him of th~ .spect~ographic: 
'; and neutron act.ivat±on: analyse$ is incolt}piete and doe's not··;meet tne \· 

. normal st:an~rds for such. tests.· ;1 .. , :•;·.{ · :: · · 
·1 .. .-'\,':,';;,.,:/:-::•:•,-,._•:.f·.i>. ,, .. ;'.',·,.' . . , ••., :.,/t' , , I,, :\_;;ti,.,:,>'.',::_:.•,: .,. _ ,•,·,',. • ➔' . , .' , ',,,,. )<_ ,.' ', ,•:. '. ,:,'' 

, i.. ... )!'bU!~ .• '.state that the. 'phot,ograph:$ arid. sltetches .o~ .suspect? il;l the ,a:i 
•• 

1

,' i:~,$sassinttti~~,.of D~~ _. Kin<J.\:Po):'t~ay .. ortly Jafues. Earl 'Ra,t: ;·.''as> there neve~ , ... _ .: 
were ·anyr. othe~. suspects_ ·an•· the oa-se." If you. are not •already aware .. " t." .;:···1:'i'.' ,.\1·, 

;,Of Jt,>,I thin~. yoti should' be informed that on April 17, _ 19\68),., E!BI )t.::,: 1)-y >. '.nt: 
·,;;:special·c-Ageri:t ·Joseph· .ff •. ,Gamble .filed· .a· conspiracy ··complalnt·_·with the,;:.\i;; .,,J, .. ·. 
}};·~:.s. Commission~.r··:i,P:, .Bir~dngham, AlE!.bama~ I If,. as you,' sa,y,,· tliere ,ne~~r.:i.:"f1l':• 
· were any,·•$tn;er· sµs.peots :in. the· case, .. doesn't this constitu:te al:;n.ts.e -of \t,;,: ·• -

p~ocess'?(;,i.;0:,:•/ ··. · .. ,.,-.: . ),•r;:(:.:'! .. ·,<, ' . , ,:,i . .· ·•· ·· .. ·• , >;'.,;/,. ,:, 
', . · .. · ·... ,, ; :;:-::::\(''; 

. I should aiso inf,orm YOU that Mr~ Weisberg rand I ha~e, $een.>"Ar· 1:jlt 
sketch of ~# least one'otl:1er,<sus·pect·•in··the murder of Dr.~_ Klng~- .;t:;n. , _ . 
view oJ: this;-, I suggest!.that you have .. the Fl3I make. a further ,chetk _.':}:( 1 \. 

o:fi/its · fillie,s tQ se.e it',,it ca_nnot . f ~nd •~~ditiona~ lip1?,otog~il:f?h$ anGl{/fi';, ,,:.:;:,;:L,{:' · 
',. sketches pg,:: :su~pects. in· :the_ .~~~ass:1nat1.(1n of ·Dr. ;King~ / \ ,\.;<;,:\ ·· · _ : . :) .. (\i}ii:/:.· .' 

, ' .' ,, . ' . ' ' . ' . '' •. ' ' ·,'-~I_''','.': }0 '. ' '•, .,., 'i ':.", ' ' ,•: 
, < ; In repiy to Mr. _· We.iaber9 1 s request :;°fo): 11 all info~at{~n~ .· do~ij~ :;::_ 

.·Lments, or -t~po3l'ts made· avai+ab_le to ally author or) .. w;riter, ~~ ,.:you sta;tef;,. ' 
-:\},that• no :i,.nfc>':r~~tion, documents~ .or• reports made a1'Tad:.lable to· f;my. , ,. ,; 

··+:';,1a11thor or wt~iter. 'lc~m be id~nti.fied as such in our records.;:,••;-., .. · . . 1 
,:· "·

1
·" • ·, ,, 

. ::As$w,ting tlli,s to t,e .true,. it ~till doijge·s ,the issu~,::by/the/use of 
'"•serq;antic~ •. i.:iAs I indicated ,to .Mr. Volrrey Brown whefi";w-e/'-spoke _. about 

· '':: this a coui:>le .of mQ,pths ago~. i;l·': think it is rel~~ively simpJ,.e' for· you ·· 
I •• :\ ' ,,, ·l·.)~~·:i\~":',\"., .. , . ' ,I: 

,,,','\<(:1,'i,: 
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.. 

: f ~.:~:r~•~- ••~ :_: .:;.~ < • 
'·. to•. i;Bertain -what materials •ai:e included withi.n, this. request if·. 
· you w~;l;;,: ~ust ma~" ·,a.· £~~, f~qdi~:t~s ;,•~t:, tlie aiprdpttat~ .. au~o,rs, . 
. writE!~,:i" an~ FBI,~f~i•t::a·J;~l.s ..... -;"tV ),if:.>;,,·:: >:•\·:J::.;i\<•, , J:' ,I",•. 

·. 'J.'~e ctlternati:ve( of .C~lli~~;, ,is to proceed" to tak·e. d~spositions 
.and te'.$timo:ny f~om these" offtci'al.s .and writers and .let the district 
court de·termine ·the matter. ·•·I .think t~i·s is unn•e·cessary/ si:nce .the 
fact ~at FBI. ~terials were,macle,availabl_e .. to writers and·a~thors 
~s incontestib;J.:e. .I note, ;for example, that 'in his boo~. •'I'he Strange 
Case qf James .:e~rl ~ay,• Glay .Bla~.,- m:;. thanks the FBI, f'6r it9· ·•.·••··. . .. 
'a,ss is tance . Iri · addit.ion,: Mr. . W~i-berg :informs• me . that some of . the . 
· writers 1:i:.,_st•ed in 'hi~ inforinatioJi 1:egu~~'t±. have. copie·s .of such evidence' 
· as the aut:<;>psy photographs ·,.~hich 'have 'been denied James Earl Ray• s 
.de~~nse and that ,they hci'Ve·,·t1ashed. F~I repor,ts ·on the King assassina'"". 
'tion in order to impres.s. people. ·_•·Mo.reover,.· one. of the writ$rs 
mentioned in Mr~ We:itsbergls request has.<Jbtained copies of.th;e.bank 
records, qf Ray'$ sist~r, Ca+ol P~pper~.: . .. . . 

I\• ,y•(\i,<-"'.,'',I.',' ,,\ , :, ·, ' '; ' '~--':i, .. . , l 

,·•. ·, ·, ,. ·I~ closing/ ,J.~t· nr~••apologize'\"for the. delay 1'in re~porid.irlg to,\ 
·. :your letter •. :. I w~ik entirely alone. , · I have no secre'bary or law 

. ..clerk to. assist me arid .must of nec~ssj;ty. do my own typi:o,g :and filing. 
·· Recently, . I· have been. very pres·sed .,for• time and tpis accounts for the 

delay •.. However~, Mr .•. J_ei~b;etg. did write both you an4- ~ttorney,- .. General 
Leiv:t',.about ·these and ,ethe:t'. matters soon,. after he received a copy of 

·•·y.our lette~ 1and I trust you paid h~ close. attenticm. ·, 
')_''!!·; •,' . ' I • 

. . . . ·. . 'i/.1,{, 
... 'Att.9r?1ey . Genepal Edward' H. Levi . 
• 

1 ,F.BI 1)!,,;::.~c,,;tor .. q:t.-are;ice Kelley .. . . 
FBt. $peqlal Agent il'.h,offlas~ Wi.seman 

• '" ~' • • '•• , I ,, l/ : , ' ":.f1-{r, ''", I • 

11' 
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"' ~ 

r· ' ;i'\. '. . . : . ' •. {,'.;,, :, ,z.•:;;,.;.'.;)t¥}r 
' ~~titint; . -~riva.ey . , .. ,·. '·,v·~-.-\ ~}'"'··,:..-., 
\t~-::i~.-~aeril. ~U-'.~O~-,: Inves· ·.·• .. . .. ·, .: ' \}p ' ttl;;:~i~ \.<· :>;:_,_, . .. :-y:: ,.:) Y\:\:_,;.: {--:- .::,} .{[~:l:::r, 
·t-,,·Washmgton,•,.•o·,·c •·'2053-i··· · .,,,,,:: ••·C'p-:' ··.•-•,- ·.,,.,, .• ,,i;,,•- '•l •.•-,N•.•· .·•- ,,, ·.:. 

JY0~<~;, ~m::_:::';,. ::::tli~:~ t~~'.:.f!mf :~:J< ,:1:·:/:_ ·:6t?~·,;{'} ~~;_:, •• :_ -. .· " ..•. 
,::;,i · .. :,_, :· On·:·oecember· 2i,;.,.19l·5,,,, ~ pho~ed· 1!0· ask·'•lf'~\rcu cotil.d<arrangef.\ . 

. if{t;t:~;;~~~;7~~;;;4f :~~/;~:~i;~;~~~;~:::~~;:2;:: · 
•. '!',""~~ ;,~il,\L~,4'19i a,f,t:.~~119-:q_~-'f ·JJ,.o~~~ .i.3;:r;4.,,,,;:wh~ti:.J:l~- .w-~s-.. · com1.ncJ- '.to o .• c ... >.• 
::'3~i~:',-a._'.-~~'l';~ll!~t~·_:~·::· :~~n-\~;t~;.~>-~~:,.~~--.·:,n.t• age~~-;:•::t:(!!S'fl?~- •~-· 
:·, -$~ •~..t'·~•embJ;~ :t~e K~~~-;•~arss~ation _dpeume11;ts said t:J:iat.- .it. 1 •. '°'. 

-:~'t¥i fr~m .,a. s'er;o~s :'.iqas~ c:,f. _Phl:b~fl.S .w:ntc~· .. makes. ,1~··1n_~av1sible.~or h~tn:,):•,:_·····.·.•·',' .ii: 
· ·?t<?:to\,:f:-!!'aval· -freq,;iently. ·•·-·cap1.:es· ,.of \this:·,1ette_x-:,>were ·sent. to:• you··and.\\;:-;t't'.'·-':,. ;_.,4/.::t; 

J{i!:tr '!~~~~:;itt:t:~r:: F:~tt11i:i~4if !:;~:sb;r;' ii~:{i,:~i:trf,11 

li!>I met briefly· w:ith ~.ssistanttUnited(Stat.e,s:Attorney John ous,an: a.nd/:/.}<:'·· •·.·':,·:tf( 
':ib}:•ought -~ ... :~nlist,·his .. go9d qffic:es- ··in.•ar~artging ... for -~r~,_WeiijJ:;>erg's.:•·••·;': .• ::./· J¥ts1~ 

,(~f f .~~speeit:~: '. pf ,ro\Ir: r:~c~td-~ .1:~; coir~:}de: t~:,~ej~is . ··ne~t :.~ip .~~-' ,_o:~-~- ~:YJ-:.:;:;:,i/'~i'f }Jt)i 
J;-ft: ;' '- ,: Today I ·called· to ask. that you arrange· for Mr. Weisberg ·ttr?,·· .,. :. •)'• ;~:i,•-~~\ 
,J))examine::th~se.~te~ic:.1.s:· when\,he_ c9mesi•::to· Washing~on this Thu~s•ci~~r··.·•····· ,:'·":,('·/::(<if· 
. ;:-:{·F.ebrµary:<i6t.h\ .. ,·ffQW:eV'er,: you:ccaLlecl· to• my attention· a, statelllentin ,, ::'. .• ,; .. f{.;,),t 
-;:i}~• ,Mr. ·iryle'i: . .:_9_,1•December, 1'",.:·.1~75/•·letter· t:o .. me w~icli. required··.·that.·.• .. ~:i:-.:.,< ···. ·:···••);t·::_·:;:,1 
::ii/:_.Weisl;>~:rg· 'ag;;e~ ·:t;o -pay the_ .'.~•r~i>roductigu: and special search cos'ts':i:\', ;'. :,').::[,:~<L 

: }\Yi{:. i,f~ 'ile_:: wa.nted /·the ·.• photog:ta.pns -~;wbic.~;]le J.1,acL ·. in · .. ~act \~equested ~ /; Y~ll ,'..;-/!/it:'~; :::} \\:,;,•; 
'.:~C.1-:-said.i co:rrectly,:-t:h.at. ~r. We:r.sberg\:had· not written ... you ·agreeing(:to,:;-r/:' <· : .... ·••;; 

• i~~:i~~~;:~~s1e~:-~ii~f fti:a::~:i=f ~~~;~iil~li!1~;?•'.· ---
i:>-'~~-.r~ce1 ve<;i ~;r. · wec;sbe~g. 1 s. W:t"J.tten · agreeme,nt · .:t:o. · .• pay:, -~~>'.: ~~arch ::'PO~ ts,;· • 
'..,.:;:::. He also:- in.fortried. me: ,tha;t/you··could,, not,-h.ave· the:,;xegµ~:!i:~d ;mat.ei:ials · 
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